
Buyer:  Connie Heinrichs 3404 OF
Life Cycle Cost ‐ Heavy Duty Tractors

Opening Date:  04/08/11

Line #
1
2
3
4 Number of Maintenance Cycles Performed Per Year

5

6

7

8

9
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15

16

17

94,765.38$                          

133,465.38$                        

29.66$                                 

3.86$                                   

86,850.00$                          

7,915.38$                            

5
4,500

22,500.00$                          

3.86$                                   

58,700.00$                          

20,000.00$                          

38,700.00$                          

Stutheit Implement Co.

180
25

4,500
2

17.17$                                 

77,276.04$                          

4,500
2

4,500
10,350.00$                          

3.86$                                   

37,500.00$                          

Roehr's Machinery Inc.

180
25

29.26$                                 

78,165.00$                          

7,339.15$                            

131,654.15$                        

3.86$                                   

39,951.00$                          

8,204.04$                            

85,504.15$                          48,155.04$                          

Life-Cycle Cost Per Hour 
(Total Life-Cycle Cost divided by Total Hours) (Line 16/Line 3)

Total Estimated Fuel Cost  (Line 11 x Line 12)

4,500
2

25

4.5
4,500

46,150.00$                          

Estimated Fuel Use Rate (Gallons Per Hour)

Projected Number of Hours of Operation per Month
Projected Total Number of Hours 

Fuel Cost-per-Gallon: 
(Current eia-U.S. Energy Information Administration)

20,250.00$                          

3.86$                                   

81,161.65$                          

128,111.65$                        

7,339.15$                            

3.86$                                   

64,150.00$                          

18,000.00$                          

19,125.00$                          

28.47$                                 

3.86$                                   

66,950.00$                          

3.86$                                   

73,822.50$                          

29,121.00$                          

Net Cost

20,000.00$                          

46,950.00$                          Total Net Cost (Line 6 - Line 7)

Bid Price (Listed on ITB Line # 1)
Projected Salvage Value                                          
(Using Projected Total Hours & Projected Total Months)

66,621.00$                          

Hamilton Equipment Co.

180
25

4,500
2

Hamilton Equipment Co.

180

Operating Costs

Item Description - Heavy Duty Tractors

State Agency Data Use for Calculations
Projected Number of Months in Service:

Total Life-Cycle Cost 
(Net Cost, Line 8 + Total Operating Cost, Line 15)

Total Maintenance Cost

Projected Total Gallons  (Line 9 x Line 10)
Projected Number of Hours

Fuel Cost-per-Gallon 
(Current eia-U.S. Energy Information Administration)

Fuel
2.3

Estimated Maintenance Cost for Parts & Materials 
(Labor not included)

4.25
4,500

Total Operating Cost (Fuel + Maintenance) 
(Line 13 + Line 14)



Buyer:  Connie Heinrichs 3404 OF
Life Cycle Cost ‐ Heavy Duty Tractors

Opening Date:  04/08/11

Stutheit Implement Co.Roehr's Machinery Inc.Hamilton Equipment Co. Hamilton Equipment Co.Item Description - Heavy Duty Tractors

Item 
No.

Total Maintenance Costs - Indicate materials necessary to 
provide maintenance for 3900 hours. (Subject to Add or Delete 
items for consideration)

 No. of Maint. 
Procedures 
Performed 
During Life 

Cycle of Unit 

 Vendor
 Supplied
Cost for
 Material 

and/or Parts 
Total Cost

 Vendor 
Supplied
Cost for 
Material 

and/or Parts 
Total Cost

 Vendor 
Supplied
Cost for 
Material 

and/or Parts 
Total Cost

 Vendor 
Supplied
Cost for 
Material 

and/or Parts 
Total Cost

1 Change Engine Oil and Filter(s) 30 64.42$         1,932.60$     64.42$         1,932.60$     2,397.60$     70.75$         2,122.50$     
2 Lube Chassis (grease all zerks) 30 2.00$           60.00$          2.00$           60.00$          81.60$          3.00$           90.00$          
3 Change Engine Fuel Filter(s) and sediment bowl 15 40.53$         607.95$        40.53$         607.95$        457.80$        43.00$         645.00$        
4 Change Engine Air Filters 7 29.50$         206.50$        29.50$         206.50$        489.30$        90.00$         630.00$        
5 Change Cab Air Filters 7 129.51$       906.57$        129.51$       906.57$        443.03$        115.34$       807.38$        
6 Change Hydraulic Filters 15 69.50$         1,042.50$     69.50$         1,042.50$     1,626.00$     89.00$         1,335.00$     
7 Change Transmission Filters 15 69.50$         1,042.50$     69.50$         1,042.50$     1,006.50$     40.50$         607.50$        
8 Change Front Differnetial Oil 5 37.76$         188.80$        37.76$         188.80$        173.70$        39.00$         195.00$        
9 Change Transmission/Hydraulic Oil 5 222.89$       1,114.45$     222.89$       1,114.45$     1,117.00$     161.20$       806.00$        
10 Adjust Engine Valve Clearance 2 31.49$         62.98$          31.49$         62.98$          300.00$        250.00$       500.00$        
11 Replace Engine Belt(s) 3 58.10$         174.30$        58.10$         174.30$        111.51$        59.00$         177.00$        
12 Vendor added procedures to be listed below as needed

7,915.38$                            7,339.15$                            8,204.04$                            7,339.15$                            

Maintenance Cost Work Sheet

Total Life Cycle Maintenance Cost   (To be entered in Line 14)


